BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of January 25, 2022

RESOLUTION NO. 22-

RESOLUTION OF THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR LOCAL COMMUNITY HALLS

Whereas, the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors supports the community halls of Bayside, Fieldbrook, and Van Duzen, as independent corporations within the county and state, and

Whereas, these local community halls have been built, funded, managed and maintained by their local communities for more than 80 years, and

Whereas, these local community halls have paid all the property taxes, and

Whereas, these local community halls believe their communities are the legal owners of their properties, and

Whereas, these local community halls play critically important roles in their communities, tailored over many years to the unique needs of each, providing crucial support to schools, fire districts, emergency response groups, and the nonprofit community, and

Whereas, these local community halls seek a mutually beneficial compromise that ensures that these halls can continue to hold events that benefit their community, and

Whereas, these local community halls are already doing the good work for their communities, providing a space to share knowledge, further the unique interests and talents of the citizenry, provide critical services, and rejuvenating the ideals that the Grange organization used to purport to hold dear, and

Whereas, these local community halls have paid their bills, managed and maintained their properties from community funding and support, and

Whereas, these local community halls, want to continue as they have to meet the changes and developing needs in their local communities.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors acknowledges the important roles these halls hold for each of their unique communities, and recognizes the dedication and service of local community halls that do not identify as a Grange, while supporting community efforts in maintaining the ownership of hall property that local volunteers have fiscally supported, maintained, and cared about for decades. Dated: , 2022

VIRGINIA BASS, Chair Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

Adopted on motion by Supervisor _____, seconded by Supervisor _____, and the following vote:

AYES:SupervisorsMadrone, Bushnell, Wilson, Bohn, BassNAYS:Supervisors--ABSENT:Supervisors--ABSTAIN:Supervisors--

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) County of Humboldt)

I, NIKKI TURNER, Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Humboldt, State of California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be an original made in the above-entitled matter by said Board of Supervisors at a meeting held in Eureka, California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Board of Supervisors.

By NIKKI TURNER Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California